
APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Category
Location of 

Barrier
Park 

Location Priority Year Est. Cost

Signs Entry CVCC 1 $100.00

Entry Doors CVCC 1 n/a

Entry Doors CVCC 1 $200.00

Entry Rug CVCC 1 $500.00

Entry
Lower ADA 
entry CVCC 1 $50.00

Entry
Lower ADA 
entry CVCC 1 $50.00

Entry Signage CVCC 1 $50.00

Exits Signage CVCC 1 $500.00

Exit door End hallway CVCC 1 $500.00

Stairs Exterior CVCC 1 $100.00

Bldg Rec Bldg
Recreation 
Park 1 $100.00

Bldg Rec Bldg
Recreation 
Park 1 $50.00

Bldg Rec Bldg
Recreation 
Park 1 $500.00

Bldg Craft room
Recreation 
Park 1 $50.00

Bldg
Men's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 1 $100.00

affix carpet to floors or 
change out linoleum tiles 
to carpet tiles

Federal requirements overrides 
California Code  1124B.3 4.5.3

No arrow sign showing way to ADA 
entry and no sign marking door

Add arrow and entry 
signs 1127B.3

door stops mounted on door bottoms remove door stops

Description of Barrier Recommendation Comments

No ADA entry sign Install appropriate sign 1117B.5.8.1.2 & 1127B.3

No 10" plate at bottom of doors both 
sides

Verify heights and install 
proper plates 1133B.2.6

Loose rug at entry

No exit sign Install appropriate sign 1011B.3.1

No sign at entrance to prking lot 
directing to parking area Install appropriate sign 1127B  4.1.3(16)(b)

No tactile exit signs
Install tactile exit sign at 
all exit doors 1011.3.1

Gap between threshold and landing too 
wide install Pemko fix

Stripping worn re-strip steps 1133B.4.4 & 1127B.4

No exterior ADA sign at side double 
doors showing ADA entrance Install signs as required 1117B.5.8.1.2 & 1127B.3  

No interior tactile sign at ADA exit
Install tactile sign at ADA 
exit door on right side

Customer service door exceeds 5# 
pressure

Adjust or replace as 
necessary

1011.3.1

1133B/2/5/2  4.13.11(2)

No tactile sign at interior exit wall Mount tactile exit sign

No loop handles or grag bars on ADA 
stall

Change handles and 
install grab bars to code 
in ADA stall

1011.3.1

1115B.3.1.4.5 & 1115B.3.1.4.5
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Signage Entry
Railhead 
Park 1 $50.00

Signage
Placer 
Hills Pool 1 $100.00

Signage
Placer 
Hills Pool 1 $100.00

Signage Entry Overlook 1 $200.00

Restroom
Women's 
bathroom Overlook 1 $500.00

path of trav wood steps Overlook 1 $100.00

Signage Park Entry
Regional 
Park 1 $500.00

Gym Courtyard
Regional 
Park 1 $500.00

Lakeside 
Room threshold

Regional 
Park 1 $500.00

Gym and 
Lakeside 
Room thresholds

Regional 
Park 1 $500.00 

Gym thresholds
Regional 
Park 1 $500.00

Gym Doors
Regional 
Park 1 n/a

Signage parking
Railhead 
Park 2 $425.00

No entry sign directing to ADA facilities
erect a sign directing to 
ADA facility

simple arrow sign at entrance directing 
people to restrooms and parking

ADA doors signs on restroom doors too 
low adjust height of signs

No entry sign directing to ADA 
restrooms

install sign at entry by 
ADA parking directing to 
restrooms

No direction sign to ADA parking/entry
Install standard entry 
directional signage 1127B.3

Threshold need repair Repair threshold
If door width is not 32" clear, probably 
structural change needed'\

no visual stripping at wood steps
paid tread nose with 
visual stripping 1133B.4.4 & 1127B.4

No ADA signage at entries directing 
people to ADA entrance

Erect signs at park 
entries directing people 
to ADA facilities 1127B.3

Grates within path of travel

Remove grates if 
possible so none are in 
path of travel 1133B.7.2  4.5.4

missing tactile signage at door and door 
pressure is too hard

Install signage and repair 
door pressure

1133B.2.5.2 & 3  1117B.5.8 & 1127B 
4.13.11(2)

carpets not ADA compliant

glue down carpets or 
install carpet tiles in side 
gym doors and lakeside 
room 1133B.3 4.5.3

gym doors not ADA accessible

make repairs to carpets 
and install ADA tactile 
signage directing people 
to accessible door

Footholds exist on all doors remove all door footholds

signs not compliant at parking areas.  
add ada parking only sign 
at stalls

4 spaces plus 1 van accessible $100 
per stall/$125 van accessible
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Parking all parking
Railhead 
Park 2 $2,500.00

Parking all parking
Railhead 
Park 2 $500.00

parking all parking
Railhead 
Park 2 $150.00

parking all parking
Railhead 
Park 2 $200.00

Parking Restroom Overlook 2 $1,000.00

Parking
Parking Lot 
Entrance CVCC 2 $75.00

Parking Parking Lot CVCC 2 $100.00

Parking Signage CVCC 2 $75.00

Entry Ramp CVCC 2 $400.00

Entry Steps CVCC 2 $100.00
Parking 
Lot entry ramp CVCC 2 $400.00

Parking lower ramp CVCC 2 $500.00

Stairs Exterior CVCC 2 $100.00

Signage ADA Stall Ashford 2 $100.00

Signage ADA Stall Ashford 2 $50.00

ada parking stalls force people into 
drive aisle

provide min. 4' path in 
front of stalls to 
restrooms add 30' sidewalk and revise curb

stalls not consolidated

consolidate parking stall 
locations and include van 
accessible

100 regular spaces require 4 additional 
ADA spaces c/ one van accessible. 
Materials only costs

no van accessible spaces marked and 
signed

properly mark and sign 
van accessible space. 
Min 1

stripping color not to code
paint blue stripping and 
universal sign on spaces 

Parking at restroom not in compliance. 
Need yellow domes, signage, van aisle 
and level stalls

Install signs, truncated 
domes, level stall and hc 
aisle

needs domes full length and minimum 
12" deep  1133B.8.5 and 1129B.3.1

No sign at parking lot entrances that 
meets code for unauthorized use and 
fines

Install signs for 
unauthorized use and 
fines 1129B.4  4.6.4

Stripping wrong color, needs to be blue Repaint to blue 1129B.3

No $250 fine sign at parking stalls
Install $250 sign each 
stall 1129B.4  4.6.4

No truncated domes at sidewalk ramp
Install truncated domes 
36" back on ramp landing 1133B.8.5

No yellow edge stripping on steps
Paint step edges to meet 
code 1133B.4 & 1127B.4

remove or install truncated domes
remove or install  
truncated dome 1133B.8.5

No truncated domes install truncated domes 1133B.8.5

no visual stripping Paint steps to code 1133B.4.4 & 1127B.4

signs missing at ADA stalls
install code required 
signs 1129B.4        4.6.4

Current stall sign should be located at 
park entry relocate sign to entry 1127B.3       4.1.3(16)(b)
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Signage ADA Stall Ashford 2 $50.00

Modulars ramps
Recreation 
Park 2 $600.00

GYm Parking
Regional 
Park 2 $100.00

Gym Parking
Regional 
Park 2 $500.00

signage restrooms
Railhead 
Park 3 $25.00

restroom women
Railhead 
Park 3 $25.00

restroom men
Railhead 
Park 3 $25.00

restroom men
Railhead 
Park 3 $100.00

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 3

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 3 $300.00

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 3

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 3 $25.00

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 3 $100.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $100.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $100.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $500.00

Two entry signs are at ADA stalls, only 
need one.  Relocate second sign to 
another park entry

Relocate sign to another 
park entry 1127B.3      4.1.3(16)(b)

Missing truncated domes and sign at 
ramp leading to parking lot

Install tactile surface and 
"fine" sign 1133B.8.5

Missing sign for $250 fine at parking 
stall Install required signage 1129B.4

Missing blue stripping at parking stalls
Install required blue 
stripping 1129B.3

men's and women's signs at side of 
door mounted too high adjust door sign heights minor parts (no labor)

grab bars at side of toilet too high adjust height of grab bar minor parts (no labor)

grab bars at side of toilet too high adjust height of grab bar minor parts (no labor)

urinals set too high adjust urinal heights minor parts (no labor)

flushvalve on wall above toilet

adjust flush valve location 
and change from push 
button to lever f no lever style available, change out fixtur

sink faucets are not compliant
install new lever style 
faucets

garbage cans block clear space at 
doors move locations
toilet paper holders height interferes 
with rab bars

adjust height of TP 
holders minor parts (no labor)

no door signs mounted on doors add door signs

grab bar behind toilet 1" toohigh adjust height

paper towel holder exceeds 40" max adjust height

flush valve on toilet on wrong side
change valve or replace 
toilet with unit with correct
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $100.00

Restroom
Women's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $500.00

Restroom
Women's 
Restroom

Placer 
Hills Pool 3 $100.00

Restroom
Women's 
bathroom Overlook 3 $1,000.00

Restroom
Women's 
bathroom Overlook 3 $100.00

Restroom
Women's 
bathroom Overlook 3 $300.00

Restroom
Women's 
bathroom Overlook 3 $200.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom Overlook 3 $200.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom Overlook 3 $200.00

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom Overlook 3 n/a

Restroom
Men's 
Restroom Overlook 3 $200.00

Restroom
Unisex Main 
Floor CVCC 3 $50.00

Restroom
Unisex Main 
Floor CVCC 3 $50.00

Restroom
Unisex Main 
Floor CVCC 3 $30.00

Restroom

Womens 
office 
bathroom CVCC 3 $50.00

Toilet paper holder too high
install below grab bar and 
minimum 19" from floor

Toilet centered too far from wall
toilet to be centered 18" 
from wall

grab bars too high adjust grab bar location

Toilet not at correct height

Install toilet at correct 
height and verify grab 
bars and fixtures. Adjust 
as necessary 1115B.3.2.3

No loop handles on ADA stall or door 
closer

Install loop door handles 
and closer 1115B.3.1.4.5

Towel holder and soap dispenser at 
wrong location and height

Correct location and 
height from floor 1115.B.8.3

sink height needs adjustment
Verify and correct as 
needed 1115B.4.7.1

towel holder in wrong location move towel holder 1115B.8.3

door closure broken repair/replace door closer 1115B.3.1.4.4 & 1133B.2.5.1   4.13.10

trash cans in path of travel relocate trash cans

signage missing add code requried signs 1127B.3 & 1117B.5.8.1.2

No circular women's sign next to door Install appropriate sign 1115B.6.2

Mirror height not to code measure and adjust not to exceed 40" from floor

No sign to point to access to bathroom Install appropriate sign 1117B.5.8.1.3

soap dispenser too high lower soap dispenser 1115.B.8.3 4.23.7
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Upper 
Restroom Womens CVCC 3 $75.00

Room 
entries All rooms CVCC 3 $800.00

Bathroom
Women's 
Restroom Ashford 3 $50.00

Bathroom
Men's 
Restroom Ashford 3 $100.00

Bathroom
Men's 
Restroom Ashford 3 $100.00

Bathroom
Men's 
Restroom Ashford 3 $200.00

Bathroom
Men's 
Restroom Ashford 3 $200.00

BLdg
Men's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 3 $500.00

Bldg
Men's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 3 $50.00

Bldg
Men's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 3 $75.00

Gym Restrooms
Regional 
Park 3 $250.00

Gym Restrooms
Regional 
Park 3 n/a

Gym
Women's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $250.00

Gym
Women's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 n/a

Gym
Womens 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $100.00

Gym
Womens 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $200.00

Outdated sign replace with current sign Need round sign with tactile braile

no tactile room name entry signs
install tactile signs at all 
room entrances Page 339 1117B.5.1.1  4.1.2(7)

front door kicker remove
1133B.2.5.2     illegal device to be 
removed

no visual stripping on steps paint visual stripping 1133B.4.4  & 1127B.4

paper towel holder too high
lower to code req'rd 
height 1115B.8.3

urinal at wrong height
move urinal to correct 
height 1115B.4.2.1  4.22.5

toilet too low
raise to proper height and 
repair flush toilet 1115B.3.2.3 & 1115B4.1.4

Toilet wrong distance from wall

Set toilet correct distance 
from wall, verify correct 
height

Paper hold on wrong wall, correct height
Move paper hold and set 
at correct height

Paper towel and mirror set to high Correct heights

1115B.8.4 4.17.3

Bathroom signage not compliant
Install ADA compliant 
restroom signage 1117B.5.7

Footholds exist on entry doors
Remove footholds from 
all doors

Entry door has too much pressure

Adjust door for no more 
than 5# of pressure, 
replace mechanism 1133B.2.5.2 & 3   4.13.11(2)

Trash cans within path of travel blocking 
access Relocate trash cans

No loop handles on ADA stall door

Install loop handles on 
ADA stall door, both 
sides 1115B.3.1.4.5

grab bar behind toilet too short
install proper length grab 
bar 1115B.4.1.4 4.16.5
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Gym
Womens 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $800.00

Gym
Womens 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $75.00

Gym
Women's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $250.00

Gym
Men's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $250.00

Gym
Men's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $100.00

Gym
Men's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $250.00

Gym
Men's 
Bathroom

Regional 
Park 3 $100.00

Restrooms
Women's at 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 $100.00

Restrooms
Women's at 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 $500.00

Restrooms
Women's at 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 $100.00

Restrooms
Women's at 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 n/a

Restrooms
Men's At 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 n/a

Restrooms
Men's At 
Shop

Regional 
Park 3 $500.00

restroom
men and 
womens

Railhead 
Park 4 $1,800.00

Utility Sierra Room CVCC 4 $50.00

Stairs
Interior 
stairwell CVCC 4 $1,000.00

Doors Door closers CVCC 4 n/a

pull down cord on screen not long 
enough install proper length cord

Flush valve on wrong side of toilet
replace toilet unit with 
proper flush valve 1115B.4.1.4 4.16.5 4.16.5

Toilet paper holder in wrong location
Move to other side of 
toilet at proper height 1115B.8.4   4.17.3

Shower door needs closure device
Install ADA compliant 
door closure device 1133B.2.5 4.13.11(2)(b)

Entry door too heavy, needs self closure 
device

Replace door and install 
closure device

No loop handles on ADA stall door

Install loop handles on 
ADA stall door, both 
sides 1115.B.3.1.4.5

gap in pavement outside entry door repair gap in pavement

Toilet paper holder in wrong location
Move toilet paper holder 
to correct side and height

1115B4.1 & 1115B.8.4 4.22.4  , 4.2.3.4  
, 4.16.6

No loop handles on ADA stall door
install loop handles on 
ADA stall door 1115B.3.1.4.5

flush valve on wrong side of toilet move flush valve 1115B.4.1.4 4.16.5

no ADA door closer install ADA door closer 1115B.3.1.4.4

garbage cans blocks path of travel move garbage cans

garbage cans blocks path of travel garbage cans blocks path  

urinal may be too low verify and correct 1115B.4.2.1 4.22.5, 4.18.2

drinking fountain not compliant
install new bi-level 
drinking fountain

No visual stripping
install stripping (alternate 
carpet?) 1133B.4.4

door closers need to be checked
check and adjust as 
needed 1133B.2.5
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APPENDIX A: Projects Under $1000
Priority List

Rooms chalkboards CVCC 4 $100.00

site 
furnishings shelter Ashford 4 $800.00

Bldg Kitchen
Recreation 
Park 4 $150.00

Pool Area Pool Deck
Recreation 
Park 4 $100.00

Entry
Bluebird 
Room CVCC 5 $300.00

Begg's 
Field

Concrete 
steps

Recreation 
Park 5 $100.00

Bldg 
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $400.00

Bldg
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $100.00

Bldg
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $100.00

Bldg
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $200.00

Bldg
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $200.00

Bldg

Men and 
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 7 $100.00

Restroom Picnic Area
Placer 
Hills Pool 8 $900.00

path of 
travel

ramp at 
skatepark Overlook 8 $1,000.00

door card room CVCC 8

verify heights, may be too high
adjust heights to 40" max 
from floor same as for mirrors etc.

# of picnic tables may not be adequate
verify req'rd # of tables 
and install ADA table(s) 1132B.3.1   1 per 20

Door knob should be lever type
Change door knob to 
lever type

No wheelchair designated spot on pool 
deck

Mark and sign designated 
wheelchair location on 
pool deck

Kitchen considered commercial.  Need 
to upgrade features to meet that 
standard  1133B.2.5.2

Reasonable accomodation for path of 
travel may prohibit completing this item  
1104B.4.1

Threshold not to code
revise threshold if 
possible 1133B.2.4.1  4.13.8

no visual stripping on concrete steps
paint steps with yellow 
strip 1127B.4 & 1133B.4.4

Pipes under sink not insulated as req'd 
by code

Install code compliant 
insulation

Mirror bottom exceeds maximum 40" 
from floor

Relocate mirrir to no 
greater than 40" from 
floor

1115.B.4.7.1&2  4.24.6

ADA door missing loop handles on both 
sides of door

Install loop handles on 
both sides of ADA stall

ADA stall door missing 3 second closing 
device

Install 3 second closing 
device on ADA stall door

1115B.3.1.4.5 & 1115B.3.1.4.5

1133B.2.5 & 1115B.3.1.4.4 4.13.10

Grab bars missing in ADA stall Install ADA grab bars

Paper seat cover dispenser location 
does not meet code requirements

Change paper dispenser 
to meet code 
requirements

B1115B3.1.5, 1115B.4.1.3   4.22.4   
4.23.4

No ADA table Need one ADA table

landing too short remodel landing to 72" 1133B.5.4.6

refrigerator in clear way remove refridgerator need 5' clearance all sides
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Priority List

card room sink CVCC 8

card room closet CVCC 8 $50.00

Kitchen stove CVCC 8 n/a

kitchen sink CVCC 8 $500.00

Bldg 
Women's 
Restroom

Recreation 
Park 8 $500.00

Begg's 
Field Bleachers

Recreation 
Park 8 $500.00

Gym
Vending 
Machine

Regional 
Park 8 n/a

$33,630.00

$6,726.00

$40,356.00

too high revise when remodel 1115B.4.3.2 4.19.2

rod too high revise to 48" high

main kitchen stove not accessible relocate to meet code done at kitchen future remodel

kick plate violates code
remodel to remove kick 
plate

Countertop 1/2" too high at 34-1/2"

Remodel countertop to 
meet maximum 34" 

height 1122B.4  4.32.4

No "family" bench to prevent isolation 
fine

Install bench adjacent to 
ADA observation location

vending maching alcove approach too 
steep.

If this is to be used for 
vending machines, then 
alcove pitch will have to 
be corrected

No vending machines currently are 
used here

remove existing elevated bench,it 
restricts viewing area  1104B.3.5  
4.33.3

Estimated Costs

20% Contingency

Total Project Costs
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